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Ballarat Creek Property: NTS 115 J14/15 
YukcHi Mning Incentive Program 
Crew Natural R^ources Ltd. 
Summaiy RepcMt 

LOCATION AND ACCESS 

The Ballarat Creek property consists of a block of 57 placar daims (Tara, TP, Fc's). The 
downstream boundary of this block is located one mile from Baltarat's mouth and runs five miles 
upstream frcxn ibere. Ballarat, a right limit tributary of the Yukon Riv^, has its confiu«ice 
lo<^ed ai^roximatefy 112 miles upstream of Dawson City and 88 Miles downstream of Nfinto 
Landing. It's lo<»ition relative to other hi^oric placer creeks^ is 8 miles downstream of 
Britannia/Canadian Creeks and 25 miles upstream of Hiistle Creek. 

Access to Ballarat Credc is by air, or water, from t>oth Dawson City and \finto; two locations 
that are accessible by all weather road and aH weather airstrip. Charts baige and m services are 
â îilable from bodi locaticms. 

An all season servi(« road runs along the fiill extent of the property from the creeks mouth aiui 
connects witii the airstrip. 

GEOLOGY 

The propmy is und^Iam by steely dipping schists and gndsses of the Felly Gndss Group, 
comprised of metamorphic volcanics and secfiments of Lower Paleozdc age. These M^ily 
metamorphosed terrams are traditionally noted as &vourable hosts and sources for placer gold in 
rec^it times due to the un^adated t^rdns (T.E. Hawkms, P.Geol. 1987) 

The Ballarat Credc vall^ stratigrapMc section, in the immediate area of testing, is appioximatdy 
18 feet deep; consasting of an average dqptii of 2 to 5 feet of black muck, overiying an av^-age 
d^th of 15 feet of gravds. From the air&ce, bedrock was encountered at an average dqpth of 15 
to 20 feet, exdudng a few holes. The gravel section, visible on the creek cut banks, was 
rdativdy coarse conq}ared to that commonly expenoiced in the Klomfike. Boulders of 1 - 2 feet 
in ̂ zms^er are quite preN^ent. Much of the material proved to be extrandy competent, resulting 
in very slow drilling. 
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WORK DONE 

Access to the property was t^ way of Minto Lant&ig. A Mobile model B 31 mg& drill (powered 
by a 4 cyfinder diesd Lombardini oigine) mounted on a Nodwell model FN 110, a D6 wide pad 
dozer, and all sui^ort gear were transported to the Ballanit landing by Jacob Industries bazge. 
P^sonnel, conasting of a driller/superNisor, driller/welder, drill hdper, and sampler arrived by 
jett)oat Projed management and Qi^eeiingsjpportfiew in from Dawson. During a 23 day 
period, spannmg parts of July and August, seven lines fr}r a total of frfty holes, or 1006 linear feet, 
were drilled. Exclucfing the blade muck, all matoial was budceted, measured and processed 
through a long-tom before bdng careMy panned by a Professional samplo* (Hans Algotsson). 
On ate observations and raxmimendations w&e made by R. Clarkson, Peng., vitih drMog and 
samite processing. Dried gold samples were subsequently wdghed and evaluated by Mr. 
Clarkson. 

Drill l i i ^ at right angles to the valley direction, w^e ^aced 300 metres a^ait and driD holes 
w^e spaced alimg the lines approximately 15 metres apart, terrain permitting. G ^ o ^ the 
ground was frozen with aotae thawed sections racounteied. 

AU drill tines were wdl cut out and the hole locations marked with metal tagged wooden posts 
and flagged. 

Demobilizatioa was by way of barge aiu! j^boat. 

RESULTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Placer gold was recovered from ̂ qn'oximatdy half of tiie drill hol». The values recovered from 
some of the holes were of economic grade needed to support mining. The value of others 
indicated a need for frirtii^ testing, prior to a recommoidation to mine. Due to poor san]Q>le 
inti^rity in tiiawed ground and the overall constraints assodated with drill evaluating ground, it is 
recommaided tlmt further testmg be done with an ^cavator in the thawed ground and hand 
shafting methods in the fro»n sections. It is fiirth^ recommended that the work be carried out 
ova* specific individual drill holes so that the results can be corrdated and used to interpolate 
valu» of the r^nainmg diiH holes. 
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NOTE' Claim locations and topography are from government 
claim maps. The drill lines have been located on this map 
from distances measured to claim posts in the field. 
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NEW ERA Engineering Corporation 
Placer Mining and Small Hydro Specialists 

Box 4491, Whitehpree,_Yukon, Canada Yl A 2R8 Phone/Fax 403-668-3978 

September 3, 1993 

Gerry Wright 
President 
Crew Natural Resources 
Suite 615 - 800 West Pender St. Vancouver, B.C. 
V6C 2V6 

Dear Mr. Wright: 

RE: Ballarat Creek Drilling Project Update 

I met with Don HacDonald regarding the missing 
information in the placer data sheets and he was able to fill 
in the blanks. I have enclosed a copy of a a ccnnpleted 
spreadsheet, pages 5 and 6 of the previous short report. 

I have recommended the use of a hydraulic excavator for 
any further testwork. I have enjoyed worlcing with you and 
Lee Olynk on this project. Please call me if you have any 
questions or comments. 

Randy Clarkson P.Eng. 
President 

end - revised data sheets 
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BALLAKAT CREEK AUGER DRILLING PROGRAM 

Table 1 uses an average of 0.04/bcy/hole and a fineness 
of 850 for all holes. This grade estimate is approximate and 
should be calibrated with bulk sample testwork before any 
mining decisions are made. On the Sixty Mile and Indian 
Rivers raining of drilled ground has recovered gold grades 
from 200 to 240% of those estimated with auger drilling. 

Table 1 also displays the following data summarised from 
records provided by Don MacDonald of Whitehorse, Yukon: 
approximate depth of various soils; the depth to bedrock; the 
bottom of the hole; recovery of drill sample; comments 
regarding whether the hole was frozen, thawed or wet; the 
weight of raw gold in the sample in mg; the date the hole wa^ 
drilled; and the approximated grade for comparison purposes 
only. Blank underlined areas indicated gaps in the 
information. 

TABLE 1 
A SUMMARY OF THE AUGER DRILL RESULTS 

tole 
No 

Al 
A2 
A3 
A4 
A5 
A6 
A7 
A8 
A9 
Bl 
B2 
B3 
B4 
B5 
B6 
B7 
B8 

B9A 
B9B 
BIO 
CI 
C2 
C3 
C4 
05 
C6 
C7 
C8 
C9 

CIO 

Black 
MUck 

0-6 
0-7 

Sand 

Not Drilled 
0-6 
0-7 
0-5 

1-8 
0-4 
0-6 
0-10 
0-5 
0-8 
0-12 
0-13 
0-8 
0-5 
0-1 
0-1 
0-3 
0-4 
0-2 
0-2 
0-1 
0-2 
0-2 
0-3 
1-5 

0-5 

7-15 
5-10 

4-6 
6-8 

10-14 
5-12 
8-13 

12-14 

4-7 
2-7 

1-6 
2-4 
2-4 
3-5 

0-5 

Gravel 

15-20 
10-21 
0-22 
8-22 
6-15 
8-26 

14-26 
12-15 
13-20 
14-17 
13-17 
8-15 
5-25 
1-10 
1-22 
3-22 
7-19 
7-15 
2-17 
6-10 
4-10 
4-16 
5-13 
5-13 
5-20 
5-23 

Bedrock 

6-14 
7-12 

6-10 
20-25 
21-25 
22-25 
22-25 
15-17 
26-33 
26-28 

20-24 

17-21 

25-30 
Unstable 
22-25 
22-25 
19-23 

15 
17-23 

16-20 
13-15 
13-15 
20-25 
23-30 

Recover 

Good 
Good 

Good 
Good 
Poor 
Poor 
Poor 
Poor 
Fair 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Hole 
Poor 
Poor 
Fair 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Poor 
Fair 

' Comment 

Frozen 
Frozen 

Frozen 
Frozen 
Thawed 
Thawed 
Thawed 
Water 
Frozen 

Stripped 
Stripped 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Thawed 
Water 
Water 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Water 
Water 

wei< 
mg 

0 
0 

0 
2 

<1 
0 
0 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
2 
0 
0 
22 
17 
<1 
0 
0 

19 
0 

<1 
0 
8 

jht 
Date 

07/23/93 
07/23/93 

07/27/93 
07/26/93 
07/26/93 
07/26/93 
07/27/93 
07/27/93 
08/06/93 
08/06/93 
07/27/93 
08/07/93 
07/28/93 
08/07/93 
07/28/93 
07/28/93 
07/29/93 
07/29/93 
07/29/93 
08/01/93 
07/30/93 
07/31/93 
07/30/93 
07/30/93 
07/30/93 
O7/30/93 
07/31/93 
07/31/93 
07/31/93 

Appirox 
Grade 

0.000 
0.000 

0.000 
0.001 
0.001 
0.000 
0.000 
0.004 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.001 
0.001 
0.000 
0.000 
0.015 
0.012 
0.001 
0.000 
0.000 
0.013 
0.000 
0.001 
0.000 
0.005 

Approx 
Grade 
$0.30 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 
$0.60 
$0.30 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$1.80 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.60 
$0.60 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$6.60 
$5.10 
$0.30 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$5.70 
$0.00 
$0.30 
$0.00 
$2.40 
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BALLAkAT CREEK AUGER DRILLING PROGRAM 

TABLE 1 (Continued) 
A SUMMARY OF THE AUGER DRILL RESULTS 

Hole 
No 

XI 
X2 
X3A 
X3B 
X4 
X5 
X6 
X7 
X8 
X9 

XIO 
Yl 
Y2 
Dl 
D2 
D3 
D4 

D5A 
D5B 
D6 
D7 
D8 
E5 

Black 
Muck 

0-10 
1-7 
0-3 
0-3 
0-5 
0-5 
1-5 
0-3 
0-6 
1-5 

0-7 

0-3 
0-5 
0-5 
0-5 
0-6 
0-3 
0-10 
0-6 

Sand 

3-9 
3-9 
5-6 

3-5 

0-9 
3-8 
5-10 
5-10 
5-10 

6-8 

Gravel 

10-18 
7-24 
9-11 
9-15 
6-18 
5-16 
5-18 
5-12 
6-18 
5-13 
0-12 
0-10 
0-5 
7-17 
9-17 
8-18 

10-17 
10-12 
10-11 
6-17 
3-10 

8-16 

Bedrock 

18-31 
24-30 
11-17 
15-17 

18 
16-17 
18-23 

12? 
18-21 
13-19 
12-18 
10-15 

17-23 
17-23 
18-22 
17-20 

17-22 
10-12 
10-15 
16-21 

Recover 

Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Poor 
Good 
Poor 
Fair 
Poor 
Poor 
Poor 
Poor 
Good 
Good 
Good 
Fair 
Fair 
Fair 
Good 
Fair 
Good 
Good 

• Comment 

Thawed 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 

Thawed? 
Water 
Thawed 
Thawed 

Stripped 
Stripped 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 
Frozen 

Weight 
mg 

0 
12 
0 
0 
0 
0 

<1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

<1 
0 

<1 
<1 
<1 
<1 
4 
0 

<1 
5 

Date 

08/02/93 
08/03/93 
08/03/93 
08/03/93 
08/03/93 
08/04/93 
08/04/93 
08/05/93 
08/05/93 
08/05/93 
08/06/93 
08/06/93 
08/06/93 
08/02/93 
08/07/93 
08/07/93 
08/08/93 
08/08/93 
08/08/93 
08/08/93 
08/08/93 
08/08/93 
08/09/93 

0.000 
0.008 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.001 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.000 
0.001 
0.000 
0.001 
0.001 
0.001 
0.001 
0.003 
0.000 
0.001 
0.003 

Approx 
Grade 

$0.00 
$3.60 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.30 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.30 
$0.00 
$0.30 
$0.30 
$0.30 
$0.30 
$1.20 
$0.00 
$0.30 
$1.50 
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